


Hansen, Edward J . , EMNRD 

Subject: 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD 
Monday, June 18, 2012 5:55 PM 
Hack Conder (hconder@riceswd.com) 
Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD; Laura Pena (lpena@riceswd.com); Scott Curtis 
(scurtis@riceswd.com) 
Remediation Plan (1R425-73) Termination - ROC Vacuum Jet E-8 Site 

RE: Termination Request 
for the Rice Operating Company's 
Vacuum Jet E-8 Site 
Unit Letter E, Section 8, T18S, R35E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico 
Remediation Plan (1R425-73) Termination 

Dear Mr. Conder: 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received Rice Operating Company's report and 
request to close the above-referenced site, dated June 1, 2012 (received June 7, 2012). The report is 
acceptable to the OCD. 

The above-referenced report, submitted in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC (Rule 29; formally, Rule 
116), indicates that Rice Operating Company has met the requirements of 19.15.29 NMAC; therefore, 
the OCD approves the report and hereby notifies you that the remediation plan (1R425-73) is terminated 
in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Please be advised that OCD approval of this report does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility 
should operations pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In 
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility for compliance with any 
OCD, federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 505-476-3489. 

Edward J. Hansen 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 

l 



E C E I 
JUN -7 2012 

£ Operating Company 
122 West Taylor • Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Phone: (575) 393-9174 • Fax: (575) 397-1471 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO. 7007 2560 0000 4569 8593 

June 1,2012 

Mr. Edward Hansen 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Termination Request 
Vacuum Jet. E-8 (1R425-73): UL/E, Sec. 8, T18S, R35E 
RICE Operating Company - Vacuum SWD System 

Mr. Hansen: 

Rice Operating Company (ROC) is the service provider (agent) for the abandoned 
Vacuum Saltwater Disposal (SWD) System and has no ownership of any portion of the 
pipeline, well, or facility. The System is owned by a consortium of oil producers, System 
Parties, who provide all operating capital on a percentage ownership/usage basis. 

Background 
In 2009, ROC initiated work on the former E-8 junction box as part of the system 
abandonment. The site is located in UL/E, Sec. 8, T18S, R35E. NM OSE records indicate 
that groundwater would likely be encountered at a depth of approximately 89 +/- feet. 
The site was delineated using an air-rotary drilling rig to collect soil samples at regular 
intervals. Each sample was field titrated for chlorides and field screened using a PID for 
hydrocarbons, resulting in low concentrations of each. The 8-ft sample was sent to a 
commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride and TPH, resulting in a chloride 
concentration of 64 mg/kg, and concentrations of gasoline range organics (GRO) and 
diesel range organics (DRO) below detectable limits. The entire bore hole was filled with 
bentonite to ground surface. Clean, imported soil was used to contour the site to the 
surrounding area. On 6/25/2009, the site was seeded with a blend of native vegetation and 
is expected to return to a productive capacity at a nonnal rate. The junction box final 
report, photo documentation, laboratory analysis, and PID sheet are attached. 



Recommendations 
Site investigation demonstrates that residual chloride and hydrocarbons in the vadose 
zone will not with reasonable probability contaminate groundwater in excess of NMOCD 
standards. This site meets the requirements of the NMOCD-approved Revised Junction 
Box Upgrade Work Plan (July 16, 2003). As such, ROC request termination of the 
regulatory file, or similar closure status. 

Please contact me at (575)393-9174 if you have any questions or wish to discuss this site. 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 
RICE Operating Company 

Hack Conder 
Environmental Manager 

enclosures 

/ 



RICE .OPERATING COMPANY 
JUNCTION BOX FINAL REPORT 

BOX LOCATION 
SWD SYSTEM JUNCTION UNIT : SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE. COUNTY BOX DIMENSIONS - FEET 

Vacuum .Jet. E-8 ,E ' lis 35E Lea 
•Length Width Depth 

Vacuum .Jet. E-8 lis 35E Lea 
:eliminated 

LAND TYPE: BLM. . STATE .X FEE LANDOWNER .OTHER 

:89 Depth to Groundwater^ 

Date Started .6/18/2009 

/ 
fee! 

:Soil Excavated 

Soil. Disposed' 

h/a 

'NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANGING SCORE:; 

Date Completed 6/18/2009 OCD Witness no_ 

.cubic yards Excavation .Length n/a Width . n/a 

.'cubic.yards Offsite Facility b/a ^ _ 'Location n/a 

10 

Depth . .ri/a. feet 

Fl NAL ANALYTICAL RES.UL.tS'; Sample Date •6/1/8/2009. 

TPH and Chloride .laboratory jtestxesiifts corripletedj by using aniapproved jab'arid 
.testing procedures pursuarit to NMOCD guidelines. 

Sample .: 
.. . (Location. 

PID (field); 
••PPm' 

GR,Q' 
• mg/kg 

DRO 
img/kg 

Chloride 
', mg/kg . . 1 

SB #1 8' GRAB ' 0.1 <10.0 •*10,0 64. 

General Description of Remedial Action:: THis junctibri V^'a.d8re>sed.durlngihe-. 

Sample Depth • 8 ft 

CHLORIDE' FIELD TESTS 

LOCATION DEPTH mg/kg 

•background 6" i 150 ; 

vertical 
^delineation ,§t 
;the junction 

.(source) 

'4' 128 . / 
vertical 

^delineation ,§t 
;the junction 

.(source) 

•5' 145- •! vertical 
^delineation ,§t 
;the junction 

.(source) 

; 6' ' 144 '! 

vertical 
^delineation ,§t 
;the junction 

.(source) .7' 118' 

vertical 
^delineation ,§t 
;the junction 

.(source) 
8' 113. 

Vacuum'SWDSysterh Abandonment 

junction box site using a^air-rbtar^vdriliingTig to j6c^letctsoK samples at regular/intervals. 

Chloride field tests were performed;bn each sample which yielded,low, concentrations-

>similar:to that'bf'the background.^ample^ Organic yap^ "•' 

which ated.yielded tpwl&rteerTtratiorsr, The. deepest sample,.8'ft BGSv vtes-sent to a cornmer^lta^ratdryior^ar^ysis of chipfide and TPH'., 

laboratory analysis confirmed iowc6hcentr'atipns;pf each.. The eWireijore hole was 'backfilled[with bentonite'.to; the.gfouh 

imported soil was used.'tô $X)ntpLif4He...site to. the 'surrounding.area.' On 6/25/20,09, the;site was seeded with a blend of riatrve vegetation and 

is'.e^ected to return to a p r q ^ 

enclosures: "photos, Jab results, PID (field)'tests, chloride curve 

\ HEREBYO'E,RT!FYTH.AtTH& 
KNOX(^SS.E.ANf3;BEUEF. "A 

1 t* \ i / M ^ j J l t 9 ^ r 4 j h ^ COMPANY_f SITE SUPERVISOR : 

REPORT 
-ASSEMBLED BY -

:Jordan Wood fin', 

'.. kaiieJones. 

;SIGNATURE^ 

INITIAL 

*RIC£OPERATING COMPANY.. 

/ 

I F 

•PROJECT LEADER' -lLarry Bruce Baker-Jf;. .-SIGNATURE. sh/Ui ,* Saii^ r Bj&JlMr -&\ • «DATE U ~^ &> ~ 



Vacuum Jet. E-8 

backfilling the former junction 6/25/2009 
box site, facing northwest 

Unit E, Section 8, T18S, R35E 

seeding backfilled site, facing east 6/25/2009 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, .NM. 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
.RICE-OPERATiNG COMPANY 
•ATTN; DARNELL MITCHELL 
122 W. TAYLOR 
HOBBS/NM 88240 

Sampling Date; 06/18/09 
Sample Type; SOIL 
Sample Condition;; COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By-;. ML 
AnalyzedByrAB/HM 

Receiving Date: 06/19/09 
Reporting Date; 06/22/09 
.Project Number;' NOT GIVEN 
'Project Name:* SB#1 @. 8'" 
.Project Location: 'VACUUM; E-8 

GRO DRO 
.(Cg-Cjo) (>C,o-028) Cl* 

.UA&'NyMBER.'$A>!PLE:!R -(mg/kg) (mg/kg). ;(nig'/kg) 

' "ANALYSIS DATE . ' ." : 06/20/09 .' ,06/20/09 06/19/09 
H17673-1 SB#1:@;8' "<10.0 <10.0 64 

'• * \ 

\ Quality Control "5;T4 '551' 500 
•True Value QC ' . ^ 500 500 " 500 

'Recovery- 103' 110 100 
Relativepercent; Difference. ; 4.0 •5..7. " " ^0.1 

'•Analysis pe"rtormed'on/a 1:,4 w;v .aquegus extract. Reportedon wet weigftt. 

H1.7673 TCL.RICE 

ûEAse\No;rEt, 
'Ail clainiSfinoiiicii 
service-' fri •riofyinj.'itiail 

. nipliaies ot successors 
ralato only ib'ths'-sami 

i.. x f ; i H S M M I . •...&«..VfeftAi™ i,.,sitr£e* stiiMiniUuit.>b»',nr use: of," oss.of oro its'-lncurred bv c lam., its subsidiaries 



^ARDINA L LABD.RATQRIES' 
M01-'Eia'st;Ma'rja'nd;;Ho-bl)Sf 'Nfcf 88240 

('57S) 393^2325 Fax;f5.75):393^2476 Patis ol 

Con 

Address: / . j f e u J * , , 1 ^ L > » g . 

Projea'tfe .Project Owner-;-

Lcib: L D i iSariYjplfe-h'D;: 

BILL TO 

P.O. v: 

Company: S A M E 

Ai ln : 

Address; 

Ci't'yr 

Slate: Zip:. 

Phone-//: 

Fax H: 
MATRIX RRESERV. 

IF 

•SAMPLING.. 

DATE TIME 

A N A L Y S I S REQUEST 

• N/ 46 

H £ A S £ . | { C / i £ i ^ h n ^ r ^ a i s i . £ j « i T i i Q s i . Ca^tSaai/^Sjr ikLr^ai tJ fiffint'i u c h l s K s (einenJy.toi^'wij c la im arising Vfi ist iwf fcaituilrierjEitiacicif tmi .s l ia t ) Jurwed to [hs ei;HHifU p a i l b y l h a e & n l to? tne 

# t u t i * * » c tamu•yvduaam moa^i• ( i i n t^ag* r i c< ; *u3.*r ty c m * r c a W o t . « i i s o ^ V * r * i i i « b * a d e f n f l j U s r i i d u n i ^ i s maJ<* In wirtjrig >.rwi (eceke j ) Of .C'dttfmuHrtttun 30 flay* o t l i f Contpiotiao Cf ; tR* appfccfcbte 

as i \ tC* ftl riS c»erti snat rC* i^ i 'U iMQ*- t iaC{ i ; (w^r^34 iHat s t s o / r t - i q i i o i i u i ja/s»agcs;ff)Ctvid»ta Without a a t * imetfifrMwrtS.'lijas tfi t iaa; .orH) ia o> f n a t m i n « a t * i i l»v ttfcain, Ba si i tnsiCj i fW,, 

a ia tHig j ' f t i :>jjg*.»sai-s-«n8aaatfctl z i ^ i . n i i i n i ia;sxti aar rsnnat ico a i t i tV icVa tU'a ia in i i i i b . 'Ca i tuna) jiittSfitjigsiS af . ' . t tamdf 5 u s » £ l a r m & iaa»*d upon any o l t t i o gfepve-stuled > o a > w * w a u u s r w a a ; 

1 ttms Jrid Conditiorss: kiiaiesi wii) ue zttmy&S on att accounts titom Uian 

3tiil3)ft past dub as lis« (i!e 2-1-K ()«t almoin iiuiji tit* actual Caie ot mvcRre,-

iino aft cttau c) ci3iltei^jT(5;ui;uJjli>3 tittotntiys mas, 

Sampler- Reimqi j jshed: M Date: ; Received Bv:. 

Time; 

r Date:. 

.D'eli'veredTBy'-: fSircfeOne), 

Satupler ..UPS1 - Bus > /pthery 

Tliiie^ 

•TemfiT r Saif^le Condition | CHECKED HY: 
Cob l ^ l n l a t i ^ t y (JnUials) 

1 P MoTl No' J 

Plione Result^ O. •No lAcld'l Phong-; 
Fax Resii!ti> 
REMARKS:. 

"No! ;tAtld rl*Fax7>:" 

feS'OlT5 'S^ '6*1^ © ̂  Stots .COM. 

t taartlinal eann'ot accept Verbal-cH^ 
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RICE OPERATING COMPANY 
122 West Tayor Hobbs, NM 88240 . 

PHONE: (575) 393-9174 .FAX: (575) 397-1471, 
PID METER CALIB RATION & FIELD REPORT FORM 

Check Model Number: 
Model: PGM 7300 Serial No: 590-000183 
Model: PGM 7300 Serial No: 590-000508 
Model: PGM 7300 Serial No: 590-000504 

Model: PGM 7600 Serial No: 110-023920 
Model: PGMOtfOf), ^sScr ia i No: 110-013744 
Model: PGMqeOO j ^ O | m ^ < ^ U p 0 1 3 6 7 6 

GAS COMPOSITION: ISOBUTYLENE 100PPM 7 AIR: BALANCE 

LOT NO: . ^ ? 6 0 c / EXPIRATION DATE: / O - / 0 . ; 

FILL DATE: £ / - 'H ' '&) MEQIR READING ACCURACY:. / #2> 

ACCURACY:*-/-2% 

SYSTEM JUNCTION UNIT -SECTION- TOWN SHIP RANGE 

£ - & cf 3 ; 

SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID PID 

O 

h : O-I 

.•€>.-• •* 7 ' "; o. i _ 

:€>., ( • 

-


